
 
                      INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
                       THURSDAY JUNE 26, 1997 - 0530 MDT 
                         NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL II 
 
 
 
CURRENT SITUATION: Alaska continued to experience fire activity, with 
large acreage increases on existing fires.  A smokejumper booster crew was 
ordered for Alaska last night.  Very high to extreme fire dangers were 
reported in southern California, Arizona, New Mexico, Utah, Colorado and 
Montana.  
 
 
 
OUTLOOK: Alaska will be partly cloudy and warm with widely scattered 
showers or thunderstorms in the south.  Temperatures will range from the 
60’s along the coast to the 70’s and 80’s inland.  Arizona will be mostly 
sunny, warm and dry with isolated afternoon thunderstorms in the east.  
Some areas will have locally breezy conditions. Mountain temperatures will 
be in the 80’s, with desert highs up to 110.  New Mexico will be partly 
cloudy with widely scattered thunderstorms in the east and isolated 
thunderstorms in the west.  Temperatures will range from the 70’s and 80’s 
in the mountains to the 90’s and 100’s in the valleys and deserts.  
California will be mostly sunny and locally breezy.  Coastal temperatures 
will be in the 70’s, valley highs will be in the 80’s and 90’s and desert 
temperatures will reach 105.  
 
 
 
                               FIRES:  Yesterday 
          |AREA      | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | STATES | USFS |TOTAL | 
          |ALASKA    |     |   2 |   2 |     |     11 |    1 |   16 | 
          |NORTHWEST |     |   3 |     |     |        |    1 |    4 | 
          |CA-NORTH  |     |     |     |     |     30 |      |   30 | 
          |CA-SOUTH  |     |     |     |   1 |        |    2 |    3 | 
          |NORTHERN  |     |   1 |     |     |        |    3 |    4 | 
          |GB-EAST   |     |   2 |     |   1 |      1 |    1 |    5 | 
          |GB-WEST   |     |   1 |     |     |        |      |    1 | 
          |SOUTHWEST |   1 |     |     |     |      8 |   10 |   19 | 
          |ROCKY MTN |     |   1 |     |     |        |    3 |    4 | 
          |EASTERN   |     |     |     |     |        |      |    0 | 
          |SOUTHERN  |     |     |     |     |     15 |    1 |   16 | 
          |USA       |   1 |  10 |   2 |   2 |     65 |   22 |  102 | 
 
 
 
                           ACRES BURNED:  Yesterday 
    |AREA      |  BIA  | BLM  |  FWS  | NPS  | STATES | USFS  |   TOTAL   | 
    |ALASKA    |       |  330 |31,376 |      |     43 |     0 |    31,749 | 
    |NORTHWEST |       |    0 |       |      |        |     1 |         1 | 
    |CA-NORTH  |       |      |       |      |    653 |       |       653 | 
    |CA-SOUTH  |       |      |       |    0 |        |     0 |         0 | 
    |NORTHERN  |       |    1 |       |      |        |     5 |         6 | 
    |GB-EAST   |       |   12 |       |    8 |      4 |     1 |        25 | 
    |GB-WEST   |       |   15 |       |      |        |       |        15 | 
    |SOUTHWEST |     0 |      |       |      |    314 |     3 |       317 | 



    |ROCKY MTN |       |    1 |       |      |        |     6 |         7 | 
    |EASTERN   |       |      |       |      |        |       |         0 | 
    |SOUTHERN  |       |      |       |      |    117 |     1 |       118 | 
    |USA       |     0 |   29 |31,376 |    8 |  1,131 |    17 |    32,891 | 
 
 
 
                       RESOURCE STATUS:  Committed Resources 
        |AREA      |  CREWS  | ENGINES | HELICOP.| AIRTNK. |  OVERHEAD | 
        |          |FED |ST/O|FED |ST/0|FED |ST/O|FED |ST/O| FED  |ST/0| 
        |ALASKA    |  2 |  2 |    |    |  2 |  4 |    |  2 |      |    | 
        |NORTHWEST |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    3 |    | 
        |CA-NORTH  |    | 13 |  4 | 10 |    |  4 |    |  3 |      | 10 | 
        |CA-SOUTH  |    |    |    |    |  1 |  1 |    |    |      |    | 
        |NORTHERN  |    |    |  4 |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-EAST   |    |    |  2 |  1 |  2 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |GB-WEST   |  2 |  1 |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |SOUTHWEST |  5 |    | 20 |    |  5 |    |  2 |    |      |    | 
        |ROCKY MTN |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |EASTERN   |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |SOUTHERN  |    |    |    |    |  1 |    |    |    |      |    | 
        |USA       |  9 | 16 | 30 | 11 | 12 |  9 |  2 |  5 |    3 | 10 | 
                  FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES 
                        ST/O = STATE OR OTHER RESOURCES 
                                 NR = NO REPORT 
 
 
                             FIRES: Year to date 
     |AREA      |  BIA  |  BLM  | FWS  |  NPS  |STATES |  USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
     |ALASKA    |     1 |    28 |   22 |     2 |   323 |      4 |     380 | 
     |NORTHWEST |    44 |    43 |    4 |     1 |    96 |     90 |     278 | 
     |CA-NORTH  |    24 |    19 |      |     8 |   901 |    197 |   1,149 | 
     |CA-SOUTH  |    14 |    58 |    1 |    16 | 1,846 |    340 |   2,275 | 
     |NORTHERN  |   280 |     6 |   12 |       |    48 |     35 |     381 | 
     |GB-EAST   |     3 |    70 |      |     5 |    27 |     43 |     148 | 
     |GB-WEST   |       |    81 |      |    10 |    22 |     43 |     156 | 
     |SOUTHWEST |   384 |    80 |   10 |    39 |   508 |    750 |   1,771 | 
     |ROCKY MTN |   173 |   143 |      |    13 |   215 |     81 |     625 | 
     |EASTERN   |   548 |       |      |    18 | 7,212 |    325 |   8,103 | 
     |SOUTHERN  |     4 |       |   53 |    40 |16,168 |    523 |  16,788 | 
     |USA       | 1,475 |   528 |  102 |   152 |27,366 |  2,431 |  32,054 | 
     |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                              41,547 | 
 
 
 
                          ACRES BURNED:  Year to date 
  |AREA     |  BIA  |   BLM   |  FWS  |  NPS  |  STATES |   USFS  |  TOTAL  | 
  |ALASKA   |      8|    6,242| 62,584|      3|    1,715|       20|   70,572| 
  |NORTHWEST|    198|    2,889|      3|       |      418|      265|    3,773| 
  |CA-NORTH |     46|       19|       |     30|    1,169|      751|    2,015| 
  |CA-SOUTH |    134|    2,567|      1|      8|   12,666|    2,651|   18,027| 
  |NORTHERN |  1,330|      303|    719|       |    1,010|      270|    3,632| 
  |GB-EAST  |     27|    4,075|       |     16|    3,497|       54|    7,669| 
  |GB-WEST  |       |    5,316|       |      0|      127|      633|    6,076| 
  |SOUTHWEST|  1,602|    4,985|  1,588|    879|  111,175|   25,157|  145,386| 
  |ROCKY MTN| 12,764|    2,474|       |  1,390|    6,539|      222|   23,389| 
  |EASTERN  |  3,190|         |       |     75|   39,937|    5,051|   48,253| 



  |SOUTHERN |     12|         |  4,591|    796|  211,279|   12,585|  229,263| 
  |USA      | 19,311|   28,870| 69,486|  3,197|  389,532|   47,659|  558,055| 
  |10 YEAR AVERAGE                                                   897,849| 
 
 
 
                          CANADA FIRES AND HECTARES 
       |      PROVINCES      |     YESTERDAY     |   YEAR TO DATE      | 
       |BRITISH COLUMBIA     |       3 |      15 |      283 |      876 | 
       |YUKON TERRITORY      |       4 |       0 |       43 |       96 | 
       |ALBERTA              |       0 |       1 |      176 |      541 | 
       |NORTHWEST TERRITORY  |       0 |       0 |       16 |       40 | 
       |SASKATCHEWAN         |       0 |       0 |      151 |    1,680 | 
       |MANITOBA             |       0 |   2,303 |      167 |    3,820 | 
       |ONTARIO              |       2 |     126 |      631 |   24,989 | 
       |QUEBEC               |       1 |     218 |      446 |  188,465 | 
       |NEWFOUNDLAND         |       0 |       0 |       46 |      372 | 
       |NEW BRUNSWICK        |       2 |       0 |      142 |       82 | 
       |NOVA SCOTIA          |       0 |       0 |      141 |      273 | 
       |PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND |       0 |       4 |       24 |       59 | 
       |NATIONAL PARKS       |       0 |       0 |       16 |       28 | 
       |TOTALS               |      12 |   2,667 |    2,282 |  221,321 | 
                     A hectare is equivalent to 2.47 acres. 
 
 
                *** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 
 
 
 


